
 
 

 
 

FROM THE DIRECTOR:   
 
    Sorry for the delay in this 
edition of the Ethics 
Bulletin. I was waiting and 
hoping to have good news 
about proposed changes to 
the Public Ethics Law 
contained in Bill 80-18 
introduced back in July. I 
am happy to report that the 
County Council passed the 

new law this past Monday, 
October 15, 2018!  
     In addition to bringing 
our ethics law in line with 
state ethics law, the new law 
adds several important 
provisions that all Anne 
Arundel County employees 
and elected officials should 
be aware of. One of the most 
important changes is the 
mandatory ethics training 
requirement. Current 
employees and elected 
officials will be required to 
successfully complete an 
ethics training program 
within 180 days of the 
effective date of the new law  

 
and once every five (5) years 
thereafter. New hires will be 
required to take the training 
within sixty (60) days of 
being hired, appointed or 
elected, and then once every 
(5) years thereafter. 
     The good news is that the 
Ethics Commission is 
developing an online 
training course that will 
allow everyone to take the 
training on their own 
schedule, in the comfort of 
their home or office. The 
online course should take 
about 90 minutes and will 
consist of reading materials 
and questions, organized in 
chapters of subject matter. 
Of course, anyone needing 

additional help or without 
easy access to a computer 
can come to our office for 
assistance or to use one of 
our work stations. Stay 
tuned for more details! 
    Other important changes 
in the law include an 
updated list of persons and 
positions required to file 
Financial Disclosure 
Statements; amended 
definition of “employee” to 
include compensated, as 
well as uncompensated, 
board and commission 
members; removal of the 
notary requirement on our 
lobbyist registration and 
activity report forms; adding  

 
to the definition of ‘prestige 
of office’ violations; and, 
increasing penalties for 
lobbying violations. We will 
have more details on some 
of these changes in future 
editions of the Ethics 
Bulletin.  
 
      Michael S. Botsaris 

 
It is Election time and the 
Ethics Commission wants 
to remind all County 
employees that wearing 
your County issued 
uniform or using County 
vehicles or equipment in 
any political advertising or 
campaign materials is a 
violation of the prestige of 

office prohibitions of 
Section 7-5-107. 
 
    This rule is especially 
important for law 
enforcement and fire 
personnel. A State Ethics 
Memo on Political Activity 
specifically notes that “Law 
enforcement and other 
uniformed personnel may 
not use State uniforms or 
equipment in political 
advertising” and the County 
has adopted similar 
restrictions. See, IO-00-110, 
AO-09-68, IO-06-39, IO-02-
133, AO-02-91, and AO-98-
139. This is true even if the 
image of the uniform or 
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equipment is presented in a 
way to not be able to 
absolutely identify it as a 
County issued uniform or 
County owned equipment, 
but it is used in such a way 
to suggest, by implication or 
otherwise, that the County 
is in some way supportive of 
the candidate or issue 
contained in the 
advertisement or message. If 
you have any question or 
complaint about the use of 
County resources in any 
political campaign or 
advertisement, please 
contact our office. 
 
 

 
 

Local - Baltimore Sun:   
Maryland General 
Assembly's ethics panel 
investigating Del. Curt 

Anderson for alleged 

sexual misconduct. Click 
here to read more. 
 
 

National – Huff Post:  
Sarah Huckabee Sanders’ 
restaurant tweet was 
illegal, says ex-ethics 
chief.  White House press 
secretary Sarah Huckabee 
Sanders violated ethics law 

when she used her official 
White House Twitter 
account to complain about 
being kicked out of a 
Virginia restaurant, 
according to the former 
head of the U.S. Office of 
Government Ethics.  Click 
here to read more. 
 

AO-17-43:  The ethics 

commission finds that it is a 

violation of Section 7-5-

104(a) of the Public Ethics 

Law for an employee of Anne 

Arundel County to be in 

direct competition with the 

County in teaching 

CPR/AED courses to non-

County employee citizens 

when other County 

departments offer the same 

or similar classes.  The 

commission also finds that 

there is no conflict with the 

employee teaching 

parenting/child care classes 

to citizens since the County 

does not offer those types of 

classes.  Full Opinion. 

AO-17-47:  The ethics 

commission finds that it is 

a violation of Section 7-5-

107(a) of the Public Ethics 

Law for an employee of 

Anne Arundel County to 

sign and send a  form letter 

from the Police Federal 

Credit Union and use 

County resources and time 

to promote the credit 

union’s commercial 

interests.  Full Opinion.  

All advisory opinions may 

be read in full on our 

website. 
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